
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MAY 21, 2006 – 1000 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 70 new fires reported.  Two new large fires (*) were 
reported, one each in the Southwest and Southern Areas.  One large fire was contained in the 
Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Nevada, New Mexico, 
Colorado and Utah. 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
HOSTAGE BRANCH, National Forests in Florida.   This fire is ten miles southwest of Telogia, FL 
timber, grass and understory, and Southern Rough.  Crowning and spotting were reported.  Line 
construction and burn-out operations have been completed. 
 
WF NEW SMYRNA 44/95, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is one mile west of New Smyrna, 
FL in southern rough.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 
WF POSSUM CAMP, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is two miles west of Edgewater, FL in 
southern rough and timber.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless 
new information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

*HOSTAGE BRANCH FL FNF 300 90 05/21 11 0 3 0 0 15K FS 
WF NEW SMYRNA 
44/95 FL FLS 1,507 90 5/21 134 0 15 0 3 315K ST 

WF POSSUM CAMP FL FLS 834 65 5/25 10 0 3 0 0 39K ST 

FAIRVIEW TX TXS 697 100 --- 0 0 0 0 3 NR ST 
TXS – Texas Forest Service 
 

 
SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
LEVI, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry.  This fire is two miles northwest of Wagon 
Mound, NM in grass and timber.  State Highway 120 has been closed due to smoke.  Gusty winds 
are hampering containment efforts.   
 
ADOBE, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry.  This fire is 28 miles southeast of Animas, 
NM in grass.  Difficult access and heavy fuel loading are hampering containment efforts. 
 
PIPELINE, Roswell Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 32 miles northeast of 
Capitan, NM in grass and yucca.  No new information was reported.  
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* LEVI NM N4S 4,000 0 UNK 89 1 16 1 0 15K ST 

ADOBE NM N3S 3,500 50 5/30 3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

PIPELINE NM ROD 7,000 NR UNK 30 0 10 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
HURRICANE 2, Division of Forestry and State Lands, Southwest.  This fire started on Bureau of 
Land Management land 15 miles east of St. George, UT in grass and brush.  No new information 
was reported. 
 
SKY RANCH, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 14 miles east of 
St. George, UT in grass and brush.  No new information was reported. 
 
STOCK POND, Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is in Mojave 
County in grass and brush.  No new information was reported. 
 
RATTLESNAKE, Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 40 miles 
south of St. George, UT in pinyon pine and grass.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 
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CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

 HURRICANE 2 UT SWS 2,700 80 UNK 0 0 9 0 1 NR BLM 

 SKY RANCH UT CCD 1,500 80 5/21 9 0 1 0 0 NR BLM 

 STOCK POND AZ ASD 400 75 UNK 0 0 3 0 0 NR BLM 

RATTLESNAKE AZ ASD 170 70 UNK 74 3 3 1 0 NR BLM 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warnings:  Red Flag Warnings are in effect for southern Nevada, western Utah, 
northwest Arizona due to strong winds and low humidity; portions of Florida due to low humidity; 
and central Georgia due to gusty winds and low humidity.  
 
Weather Discussion:   Winds will be increasing over the Southwest and Great Basin as trough 
begins to approach the California coast.  Dry weather will continue over Texas and along to Gulf 
Coast into Florida. 
 

Geographic Area Weather High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southwest Area 
Partly cloudy, breezy to windy 
and dry across Arizona.  Partly 
cloudy and dry with isolated to 
widely scattered thunderstorms 
New Mexico into west Texas, 
with any storms across western 
New Mexico being dry. 

 
60s to 80s across the 
mountains.  80s to near 
105 across lower 
elevations.  

 
5% to 15% lower 
elevations.  15% to 25% 
higher elevations and 
portions of northwest 
Texas. 

 
South to southwest 15 to 
25 mph Arizona.  South 
to southwest 10 to 20 
mph, except easterly 10 
to 15 mph becoming 
southerly across the 
Texas panhandle. 

Easten Great Basin Area 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 
Scattered thunderstorms western 
portions, isolated eastern 
portions. 
Northern Utah:  
Partly cloudy with scattered 
showers over mountains, 
isolated elsewhere.  
Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 
Partly cloudy with isolated 
thunderstorms.  

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
57 to 75 mountains,  
73 to 86 valleys. 
Northern Utah:  
69 to 79 mountains,  
79 to 92 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
68 to 78 mountains, 
78 to 93 valleys, 
93 to 101 lowest 
deserts.  

 
Idaho, Bridger to Teton:  
30 to 43% mountains 
20 to 36% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
14 to 27% mountains 
9 to 14% valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
18 to 27% mountains,  
7 to 18% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Southeast 8 to 14 mph. 
Northern Utah: 
South 20 to 25 mph 
gusts to 35 mph. 
Southern Utah, AZ Strip: 
South 20 to 30 mph 
gusts to 35 mph. 

Southern California 
Mostly cloudy with showers.   

 
65 to 80 mountains. 
70 to 85 valleys. 
Near 80 upper deserts. 
90s lower deserts.  

 
40 to 60% Southern 
California and 70 to 80% 
Central California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 
12 to 25 mph with higher 
gusts.  

Rocky Mountain Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                              http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

 
Topic of Choice 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

2

1

  

  

7 
 

0 

  

  

10

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

15

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

15

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

0

  

  

  

  

4 
 

13 

  

  

8

13

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

5

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

220

  

  

  

  

1

7

7 
 

5,197 

12

30

22

5,454

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

7

123

  

  

  

  

3 
 

8 

2

7

13

138

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

4 

2

5

4

9

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

1,029 

  

  

11

1,029

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

220

13

143

2

1

1

7

34 
 

6,251 

16

42

70

6,664
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

49 
 

123 

  

  

49

123

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

76

12

3

6

35

  

  

130 
 

409 

74

124

260

647

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

15

  

  

  

  

1

0

174 
 

1,552 

33

1,260

221

2,827

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

136

  

  

2

1

  
 

  

36

11,098

45

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

177

1,066

2

101

8

975

1

223

103 
 

4,465 

29

312

320

7,142

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

180

33

480

  

  

  

  

35 
 

1,362 

10

7

91

2,029

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

42

1,765

  

  

3

2

6 
 

7 

3

0

54

1,774

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

347

2,522

81

8,479

1

431

56

5,215

631 
 

276,052 

357

14,464

1,473

307,163

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

105

1,340

33

312

33

1,821

4

0

278 
 

131,324 

60

7,546

513

142,343

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

445

5,731

  

  

33

828

47

247

8,832 
 

72,539 

419

13,032

9,776

92,377

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

386

42,932

  

  

148

14,895

48

5,683

25,811 
 

1,769,489 

690

35,275

27,083

1,868,274

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,524

53,862

210

11,276

229

18,985

162

11,371

36,049 
 

2,257,322 

1,711

83,118

39,885

2,435,934
 

Ten Year Average Fires 31,003 

Ten Year Average Acres 641,947 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 
 

0 

0

0

1

0



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

276 

  

  

4

276

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

19

5,264

114

10,125

51

6,602

1

98

1 
 

180 

169

25,541

355

47,810

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

5

869

19

26,697

3

14

  
 

  

75

2,783

119

30,570

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

3

59

1

12

  
 

  

56

2,013

65

2,369

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

20

4,344

105

18,769

2

268

30 
 

3,024 

267

31,237

425

57,682

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

1,393

14

2,813

6

1,549

2

1,845

5 
 

125 

46

21,404

78

29,129

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

325

3

12

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,085

9

1,422

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

3,767

12

10,696

3

6,856

4

923

  
 

  

97

49,658

139

71,900

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

2,591

20

5,422

94

19,739

13

8,995

33 
 

1,767 

96

27,334

282

65,848

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

15,037

  

  

472

57,346

34

5,081

1,075 
 

61,626 

136

27,343

1,753

166,433

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

5,839

  

  

154

69,384

47

13,668

254 
 

135,777 

742

604,385

1,218

829,053

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

34,138

195

34,879

910

207,013

107

30,904

1,402 
 

202,775 

1,685

792,783

4,447

1,302,492
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

1

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

160

5

160

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,656

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,656

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

6

1,657

0 
 

0 

5

160

12

1,817

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 365 3,921
  Yukon Territory 0 0 3 1
  Alberta 43 3,024 572 7,743
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 0
  Saskatchewan 3 0 105 1,164
  Manitoba 0 0 51 343
  Ontario 1 0 148 634
  Quebec 1 1 182 24,908
  Newfoundland 0 0 32 130
  New Brunswick 0 0 233 422
  Nova Scotia 0 0 183 1,604
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 4 0 23 523
Total 52 3,025 1,898 41,392

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1   2 1             
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin     1        1       
Western Great Basin   1 1   1           
Southwest 8 1 10 18 4   5   17 10
Rocky Mountain     5 2      1       
Eastern Area         1       3   
Southern Area 1   7 3 2    2   39 24
Total 10 2 26 24 8 0 9 0 59 34

 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

