## INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT SUNDAY, MAY 21, 2006 – 1000 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

#### **CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 70 new fires reported. Two new large fires (\*) were reported, one each in the Southwest and Southern Areas. One large fire was contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Nevada, New Mexico, Colorado and Utah.

#### SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

HOSTAGE BRANCH, National Forests in Florida. This fire is ten miles southwest of Telogia, FL timber, grass and understory, and Southern Rough. Crowning and spotting were reported. Line construction and burn-out operations have been completed.

WF NEW SMYRNA 44/95, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is one mile west of New Smyrna, FL in southern rough. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

WF POSSUM CAMP, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is two miles west of Edgewater, FL in southern rough and timber. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
*HOSTAGE BRANCH	FL	FNF	300	90	05/21	11	0	3	0	0	15K	FS
WF NEW SMYRNA 44/95	FL	FLS	1,507	90	5/21	134	0	15	0	3	315K	ST
WF POSSUM CAMP	FL	FLS	834	65	5/25	10	0	3	0	0	39K	ST
FAIRVIEW	TX	TXS	697	100		0	0	0	0	3	NR	ST

TXS - Texas Forest Service

#### SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

LEVI, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. This fire is two miles northwest of Wagon Mound, NM in grass and timber. State Highway 120 has been closed due to smoke. Gusty winds are hampering containment efforts.

ADOBE, Socorro District, New Mexico State Forestry. This fire is 28 miles southeast of Animas, NM in grass. Difficult access and heavy fuel loading are hampering containment efforts.

PIPELINE, Roswell Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is 32 miles northeast of Capitan, NM in grass and yucca. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* LEVI	NM	N4S	4,000	0	UNK	89	1	16	1	0	15K	ST
ADOBE	NM	N3S	3,500	50	5/30	3	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
PIPELINE	NM	ROD	7,000	NR	UNK	30	0	10	0	0	NR	BLM

#### **EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:**

HURRICANE 2, Division of Forestry and State Lands, Southwest. This fire started on Bureau of Land Management land 15 miles east of St. George, UT in grass and brush. No new information was reported.

SKY RANCH, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is 14 miles east of St. George, UT in grass and brush. No new information was reported.

STOCK POND, Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is in Mojave County in grass and brush. No new information was reported.

RATTLESNAKE, Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management. This fire is 40 miles south of St. George, UT in pinyon pine and grass. No new information was reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
HURRICANE 2	UT	SWS	2,700	80	UNK	0	0	9	0	1	NR	BLM
SKY RANCH	UT	CCD	1,500	80	5/21	9	0	1	0	0	NR	BLM
STOCK POND	AZ	ASD	400	75	UNK	0	0	3	0	0	NR	BLM
RATTLESNAKE	AZ	ASD	170	70	UNK	74	3	3	1	0	NR	BLM

#### **OUTLOOK:**

**Red Flag Warnings**: Red Flag Warnings are in effect for southern Nevada, western Utah, northwest Arizona due to strong winds and low humidity; portions of Florida due to low humidity; and central Georgia due to gusty winds and low humidity.

**Weather Discussion:** Winds will be increasing over the Southwest and Great Basin as trough begins to approach the California coast. Dry weather will continue over Texas and along to Gulf Coast into Florida.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Area Partly cloudy, breezy to windy and dry across Arizona. Partly cloudy and dry with isolated to widely scattered thunderstorms New Mexico into west Texas, with any storms across western	60s to 80s across the mountains. 80s to near 105 across lower elevations.	5% to 15% lower elevations. 15% to 25% higher elevations and portions of northwest Texas.	South to southwest 15 to 25 mph Arizona. South to southwest 10 to 20 mph, except easterly 10 to 15 mph becoming southerly across the
New Mexico being dry.  Easten Great Basin Area Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Scattered thunderstorms western portions, isolated eastern portions. Northern Utah: Partly cloudy with scattered showers over mountains, isolated elsewhere. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: Partly cloudy with isolated thunderstorms.	Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 57 to 75 mountains, 73 to 86 valleys. Northern Utah: 69 to 79 mountains, 79 to 92 valleys. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 68 to 78 mountains, 78 to 93 valleys, 93 to 101 lowest deserts.	Idaho, Bridger to Teton: 30 to 43% mountains 20 to 36% valleys. Northern Utah: 14 to 27% mountains 9 to 14% valleys. Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 18 to 27% mountains, 7 to 18% valleys.	Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Southeast 8 to 14 mph. Northern Utah: South 20 to 25 mph gusts to 35 mph. Southern Utah, AZ Strip: South 20 to 30 mph gusts to 35 mph.
Southern California Mostly cloudy with showers.	65 to 80 mountains. 70 to 85 valleys. Near 80 upper deserts. 90s lower deserts.	40 to 60% Southern California and 70 to 80% Central California.	Southeast to southwest 12 to 25 mph with higher gusts.
Rocky Mountain Area No information was reported.  Southern Area No information was reported.			



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

### FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	1		2		7		10
Northwest	ACRES			1		0		1
	FIRES			<u>'</u>				0
Northern California		_						
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES		1					1
Journal Junionna	ACRES		15					15
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTITIETTI KOCKIES	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			4		8
	ACRES		0			13		13
Mastaus Ossat Dasis	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		5					5
Southwest	FIRES	2			1	7	12	22
Southwest	ACRES	220			7	5,197	30	5,454
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	7			3	2	13
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	0	123			8	7	138
Footowa Avec	FIRES					2	2	4
Eastern Area	ACRES					4	5	9
Southern Area	FIRES					11		11
	ACRES					1,029		1,029
TOTAL	FIRES	4	13	2	1	34	1	-
	ACRES	220	143	1	7	6,251	42	6,664

### FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					49		49
Alaska	ACRES	-				123		123
	FIRES	38	12	6		130		
Northwest	ACRES	76	3	35		409	124	647
	FIRES	13			1			1
Northern California	ACRES	15			0	1,552	1,260	2,827
	FIRES	10	7		2		36	1
Southern California	ACRES	-	136		1		11,098	11,235
	FIRES	177	2					
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,066	101	975	223	4,465	312	7,142
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	13				35		
	ACRES	180	480			1,362	7	2,029
	FIRES		42		3			1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		1,765		2	7	0	1,774
0 11	FIRES	347	81	1	56	631	357	1,473
Southwest	ACRES	2,522	8,479	431	5,215	276,052	14,464	307,163
De also Massataire	FIRES	105	33	33	4	278	60	513
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	1,340	312	1,821	0	131,324	7,546	142,343
F	FIRES	445		33	47	8,832	419	9,776
Eastern Area	ACRES	5,731		828	247	72,539	13,032	92,377
Southern Area	FIRES	386		148	48	25,811	690	27,083
Southern Area	ACRES	42,932		14,895	5,683	1,769,489	35,275	1,868,274
TOTAL	FIRES	1,524	210	229	162	36,049	1,711	39,885
	ACRES	53,862	11,276	18,985	11,371	2,257,322	83,118	2,435,934

Ten Year Average Fires	31,003
Ten Year Average Acres	641,947

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		-	-				0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
Southorn California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Niemberne Dealde	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Factors Croat Racin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southorn Arac	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	C	) (	) (	C	1	С	1
	ACRES			) (	C	0	C	0

### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
riadika	ACRES					276		276
Northwest	FIRES	19	114	51	1	1	169	355
T TOTAL WOOL	ACRES	5,264	10,125	6,602	98	180	25,541	47,810
Northern California	FIRES	17	5	19	3		75	119
	ACRES	207	869	26,697	14		2,783	30,570
Southern California	FIRES		5	3	1		56	65
Countries Comornia	ACRES		285	59	12		2,013	2,369
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	20	105	2	30	267	425
	ACRES	40	4,344	18,769	268	3,024	31,237	57,682
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	14	6	2	5	46	78
	ACRES	1,393	2,813	1,549	1,845	125	21,404	29,129
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	3			1	9
	ACRES		325	12			1,085	1,422
Southwest	FIRES	23	12	3	4		97	139
	ACRES	3,767	10,696	6,856	923		49,658	71,900
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	26	20	94	13	33	96	282
	ACRES	2,591	5,422	19,739	8,995	1,767	27,334	65,848
Eastern Area	FIRES	36		472	34	1,075	136	1,753
	ACRES	15,037		57,346	5,081	61,626	27,343	166,433
Southern Area	FIRES	21		154	47	254	742	1,218
	ACRES	5,839		69,384	13,668	135,777	604,385	829,053
TOTAL	FIRES	148	195	910	107	1,402	1,685	4,447
	ACRES	34,138	34,879	207,013	30,904	202,775	792,783	1,302,492

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		-	-				0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_	-	-	-			0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_	-					
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES				4			4
	ACRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTHER ROCKIES	ACRES							0
	FIRES						5	5
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						160	160
_	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES				1			1
Southwest	ACRES	_	-		1,656			1,656
	FIRES		1		1,000			2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_	0		0			0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_	-	-				0
	FIRES		]					0
Southern Area		_						
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	6	0	5	12
IOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	1,657	0	160	1,817

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:**

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	365	3,921
Yukon Territory	0	0	3	1
Alberta	43	3,024	572	7,743
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	0
Saskatchewan	3	0	105	1,164
Manitoba	0	0	51	343
Ontario	1	0	148	634
Quebec	1	1	182	24,908
Newfoundland	0	0	32	130
New Brunswick	0	0	233	422
Nova Scotia	0	0	183	1,604
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	4	0	23	523
Total	52	3,025	1,898	41,392

### **RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1		2	1						
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			1				1			
Western Great Basin		1	1		1					
Southwest	8	1	10	18	4		5		17	10
Rocky Mountain			5	2			1			
Eastern Area					1				3	
Southern Area	1		7	3	2		2		39	24
Total	10	2	26	24	8	0	9	0	59	34

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*